

Not printed  
Rec. Br.  
9-19-85

29

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE  
OF FLORIDA

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

OCT 8 1985

Case No. 67,352

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

PALM BEACH NEWSPAPERS, INC., and ~~THE MIAMI~~  
HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY, et al.,  
Chief Deputy Clerk

Petitioners,

vs.

THE HONORABLE RICHARD BRYAN BURK, LINDA  
AURILIO and STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondents.

ON REVIEW FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER  
THE MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY**

RICHARD J. OVELMEN  
General Counsel  
The Miami Herald  
Publishing Company  
One Herald Plaza  
Miami, Florida 33101  
(305) 376-2868

THOMSON ZEDER BOHRER  
WERTH ADORNO & RAZOOK  
PARKER D. THOMSON  
SANFORD L. BOHRER  
JEROLD I. BUDNEY  
4900 Southeast Financial  
Center  
200 South Biscayne  
Boulevard  
Miami, Florida 33131-2363  
(305) 350-7200

SHARPSTEIN & SHARPSTEIN,  
P.A.  
JANICE BURTON SHARPSTEIN  
LAURA BESVINICK  
3043 Grand Avenue  
Penthouse One  
Coconut Grove, Florida 33133  
(305) 442-8100

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	IV
STATEMENT OF CERTIFIED ISSUES .....	X
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE FOURTH DISTRICT'S HOLDING THAT THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED ARBITRARILY FROM ALL CRIMINAL DEPOSITIONS VIOLATES RULE 3.220 AND RULE 1.280(c) WHICH AFFORD THE PUBLIC A PRESUMPTIVE RIGHT OF ACCESS WHICH MAY BE OVERCOME ONLY BY A SHOWING OF "GOOD CAUSE" .....	3
A. By Their Express Language The Rules Of Procedure Preclude Exclusion Of The Public From Criminal Depositions Absent A Showing Of "Good Cause" .....	4
B. Both Florida And Federal Cases Construing The Rules Recognize The Presumption Of Access .....	5
1. Until <i>Burk</i> , Florida Cases Uniformly Recognized The Public Could Be Excluded From Criminal Depositions Only For "Good Cause" Shown .....	5
2. Federal Precedent Construing The Discovery Rules Recognizes They Create A Presumptive Right Of Access .....	8
C. The Unmistakable Intent Of The Drafters Of The Rules Of Procedure Was To Provide The Public With Presumptive Access To Discovery Depositions .....	9

II

1. The Purpose Of The New Discovery Rules Was To Facilitate Preparation For Trial By Providing Pretrial Access To The Information Formally Adduced At A Public Trial .....	11
2. The Authors Of The Rules Explicitly Intended The Public To Have Access To Depositions, Absent A Showing Of "Good Cause" For Closure .....	13
3. The Protective Order Provision Was Drafted Specifically To Regulate Public Attendance At Depositions .....	17
D. The "Good Cause Shown" Requirement Of Rule 1.280(c) Must Be Construed Consistently With The First Amendment And Florida's Commitment To A Legal System Open To Public Scrutiny .....	19
<b>II. THE ARBITRARY EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC FROM CRIMINAL DEPOSITIONS, IN THE ABSENCE OF ANY REQUIREMENT OF SHOWING "GOOD CAUSE," VIOLATES THE PUBLIC'S QUALIFIED FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF ACCESS TO CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS .....</b>	<b>20</b>
A. The First Amendment Affords The Public A Qualified Right Of Access To Criminal Proceedings .....	21
B. The Qualified First Amendment Right Of Access Applies To Depositions In Criminal Cases .....	23
1. There Has Been An Historical Presumption Of Public Access To Criminal Depositions .....	24

III

2. Public Access To Criminal Depositions Is Essential To Informed Discussion Of The Criminal Justice System .....	25
C. The Qualified First Amendment Right Of Access To Criminal Depositions May Be Overcome By A Compelling Interest, Narrowly Drawn, Which Has Been Articulated In Findings By The Trial Court .....	30
D. The Decision Of The Fourth District Authorizing The Arbitrary Closure Of All Criminal Depositions Violates The Public's Qualified First Amendment Right Of Access .....	31
E. The Authority Relied Upon By The <i>Burk</i> Plurality Is Inapposite, Superseded, Or Misconstrued .....	31
<b>III. THE DECISION BELOW IS CONTRARY TO FLORIDA'S COMMITMENT TO OPEN GOVERNMENT AS ARTICULATED BY THIS COURT IN <i>MIAMI HERALD v. LEWIS</i> .....</b>	<b>36</b>
A. Florida's Fundamental Commitment To Open Judicial Proceedings Mandates That The <i>Lewis</i> Test Be Applied To Closures Of Criminal Depositions .....	36
B. The <i>Burk</i> Majority's Arguments Against Application Of the <i>Lewis</i> Test To Closures Of Criminal Depositions Are Unpersuasive .....	38
1. Criminal Depositions Are "Judicial Proceedings" .....	38
2. Irrespective Of Whether Criminal Depositions Are "Judicial Proceedings," The <i>Lewis</i> Test Applies .....	40

3. The <i>Burk</i> Majority's Claim That The Lewis Test Should Not Be Applied To Depositions Because It Is "Imprac- tical" Is Without Merit .....	41
CONCLUSION .....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	45

### TABLE OF CITATIONS

#### Cases

<i>American Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. Grady</i> , 594 F.2d 594 (7th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 440 U.S. 971 (1979) .....	9
<i>Application of the Herald Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	28
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for C.D. of Cal.</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	29
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed. 2d 215 (1963) .....	42
<i>Broan Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 101 F.R.D. 773 (E.D. Wis. June 1, 1984) .....	8, 9
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FTC.</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	29
<i>Bundy v. State</i> , 455 So.2d 330 (Fla. 1984) .....	43
<i>Cable News Network, Inc. v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.</i> , 318 F.Supp. 1238 (M.D. Ga. 1981) .....	29
<i>Cazarez v. Church of Scientology</i> , 6 Media L. Rep. 2109 (BNA) (Fla. 6th Cir. Ct. Oct. 31, 1980) .....	38
<i>C.B.S., Inc. v. U.S. District Court</i> , 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	29
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. St. Francis Community Hospital</i> , 70 F.R.D. 592 (D.S.C. March 2, 1976) .....	12

<i>Essex Wire Corp. v. Eastern Electric Sales Corp.</i> , 48 F.R.D. 308 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 1969) .....	9
<i>Florida v. Alford</i> , 5 Media L. Rep. 2054 (BNA) (Fla. 15th Cir. Ct. Oct. 19, 1979) .....	37
<i>Florida v. Bundy</i> , 48 Fla.Supp. 205, 4 Media L. Rep. 2629 (BNA) (Fla. 2nd Cir. Apr. 26, 1979) .....	37
<i>Florida v. Diggs</i> , 5 Media L. Rep. 2597 (BNA) (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. March 4, 1980) .....	38
<i>Florida v. Hodges</i> , 7 Media L. Rep. 2424 (BNA) (Fla. 20th Cir. Ct. Dec. 21, 1981) .....	37
<i>Florida v. O'Dowd</i> , 9 Media L. Rep. 2455 (BNA) (Fla. 8th Cir. Ct. Oct. 13, 1983) .....	37
<i>Florida v. Reid</i> , 8 Media L. Rep. 1249 (BNA) (Fla. 15th Cir. Ct. March 8, 1982) .....	37
<i>Florida v. Sanchez</i> , 7 Media L. Rep. 2338 (BNA) (Fla. 15th Cir. Ct. Nov. 17, 1981) .....	37
<i>Florida v. Tolmie</i> , 9 Media L. Rep. 1407 (BNA) (Fla. 15th Cir. Ct. March 3, 1983) .....	37
<i>Folding Cartons, Inc. v. American Can Co.</i> , 79 F.R.D. 698 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 20, 1978) .....	12
<i>Fort Myers Broadcasting Co. v. Nelson</i> , 460 So.2d 420 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) .....	32, 34
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979) .....	23, 26, 31
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596, 102 S.Ct. 2613, 73 L.Ed.2d 248 (1982) .....	21 passim
<i>Haeberle v. Texas-International Airlines</i> , 739 F.2d 1019 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	34
<i>In Re Express-News Corp.</i> , 695 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	29, 34
<i>In Re Petition of Post-Newsweek Stations, Florida, Inc.</i> , 370 So.2d 764 (Fla. 1979) .....	36
<i>Johnson v. Broward County</i> , 7 Media L. Rep. 2125 (BNA) (Fla. 17th Cir. Ct. Oct. 22, 1981) .....	38

<i>Koster v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 93 F.R.D. 471 (S.D. N.Y. Feb. 1, 1982) .....	12
<i>McClain v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 85 F.R.D. 53 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 12, 1979) .....	12
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Chappell</i> , 403 So.2d 1342 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981) .....	37
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Lewis</i> , 426 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982) .....	2 passim
<i>National Polymer Products v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 641 F.2d 418 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	9
<i>Newman v. Graddick</i> , 696 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983) ....	28, 33
<i>Ocala Star Banner Corp. v. Sturgis</i> , 388 So.2d 1367 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Palm Beach Newspapers v. Burk</i> , 471 So.2d 571 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) .....	1 passim
<i>Palm Beach Newspapers v. Cook</i> , 434 So.2d 355 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) .....	37
<i>Palm Beach Newspapers v. Jamason</i> , 450 So.2d 1130 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984), <i>rev. denied</i> , 461 So.2d 115 (Fla. 1985) .....	39
<i>Palm Beach Newspapers v. Nourse</i> , 413 So.2d 467 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) .....	37
<i>Parsons v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 85 F.R.D. 724 (N.D. Ga. March 13, 1980) .....	9
<i>Pierson v. United States</i> , 428 F.Supp. 384 (D. Del. 1977) .....	12
<i>Pitts v. State</i> , 249 So.2d 47 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971), <i>on remand</i> , 247 So.2d 53 (Fla. 1972) .....	42
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California, Riverside County</i> , 464 U.S. 501, 104 S.Ct. 819, 78 L. Ed.2d 629 (1984) .....	23 passim
<i>Publicker Industries, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	28

<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555, 100 S.Ct. 2814, 65 L.Ed.2d 973 (1980) .....	22 passim
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , ..... U.S. ...., 104 S.Ct. 2199 (1984) .....	32, 34, 35
<i>Sentinel Star Co. v. Booth</i> , 372 So.2d 100 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979) .....	37
<i>Short v. Gaylord Broadcasting Co.</i> , 462 So.2d 591 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985) .....	5
<i>State v. Freund</i> , 10 F.L.W. 1851 (4th DCA July 31, 1985) .....	32
<i>State ex rel. Miami Herald v. McIntosh</i> , 340 So.2d 904 (Fla. 1976) .....	36
<i>Sussman v. Damian</i> , 355 So.2d 809 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977) .....	39
<i>Tallahassee Democrat, Inc. v. Willis</i> , 370 So.2d 867 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979) .....	5 passim
<i>Tavoulareas v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 724 F.2d 1010 (D.C. Cir.), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 737 F.2d 1170 (1984) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 349 F.Supp. 420 (N.D. Ill. 1972), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 478 F.2d 1038 (7th Cir. 1973) .....	12
<i>United States v. Chagra</i> , 701 F.2d 354 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	29, 34
<i>United States v. Criden</i> , 675 F.2d 550 (3d Cir. 1982) ....	28
<i>United States v. Gurney</i> , 558 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Krentzman</i> , 435 U.S. 968 (1978) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Rosenthal</i> , 763 F.2d 1291 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	33
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 11 Media L. Rep. 2248 (BNA) (S.D.N.Y. June 24, 1985) .....	29
<i>Waelde v. Merck, Sharp &amp; Dohme</i> , 94 F.R.D. 27 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 3, 1981) .....	8, 9

<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , ..... U.S. ...., 104 S.Ct. 2210 (1984) .....	23 <i>passim</i>
<i>Westinghouse Broadcasting Company, Inc. v. National Transportation Safety Board</i> , 8 Media L. Rep. 1177 (BNA) (D.Mass. Jan. 29, 1982) .....	29
<i>Wilk v. American Medical Ass'n</i> , 635 F.2d 1295 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	9
<i>Wilson v. American Motors Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	28, 33
<i>Withlacoochee v. Seminole Electric</i> , 1 Fla.Supp.2d 1377, 8 Media L. Rep. 1281 (BNA) (Fla. 13th Cir. Ct. March 11, 1982) .....	38
<i>Zucker v. Sable</i> , 72 F.R.D. 1 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 1975)	12
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
First Amendment .....	2 <i>passim</i>
<b>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</b>	
Rule 26(c) (1983) .....	8, 9, 34
Rule 31, Preliminary Draft (May 1936) .....	13
Rule 32, Preliminary Draft (Feb. 1937) .....	18
Rule 32, Notes to Preliminary Draft (1936) .....	13, 14
Rule 32b, Preliminary Draft (May 1936) .....	13, 17
Rule 32c, Preliminary Draft (May 1936) .....	13
Rule 34, Preliminary Draft (May 1936) .....	18, 19
Rule 34(f) (1), Preliminary Draft (Feb. 1937) .....	18, 19
Rule 34(f) (2), Preliminary Draft (Feb. 1937) .....	18, 19
<b>Congressional Hearings</b>	
Minutes of the Advisory Committee on [Federal] Rules of Civil Procedure (Feb. 22, 1936) .....	15
<b>Florida Statutes</b>	
§ 90.804(2) (a) (1976) .....	42
§ 90.804(2) (b) (1976) .....	42

**Florida Rules of Civil Procedure**

Rule 1.280 (1985) .....	1 <i>passim</i>
Rule 1.280, Committee Note to 1972 Amendment (1985) .....	8
Rule 1.280(c) (1985) .....	1 <i>passim</i>
Rule 1.280(c) (5) (1985) .....	3
Rule 1.290 (1985) .....	39
Rule 1.310(d) (1985) .....	40
Rule 1.330 (1982) .....	39
Rule 1.380 (1985) .....	40

**Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure**

Rule 3.030(c) (1973) .....	43
Rule 3.220 (1981) .....	3, 41
Rule 3.220(d) (1981) .....	4 <i>passim</i>
Rule 3.320(j) (1981) .....	40

**Florida Rules of Judicial Administration**

Rule 2.070(c) (1979) .....	39
Rule 2.370(f) (1979) .....	39

**Other Authorities**

Criminal Disposition Survey, Florida Supreme Court Summary Reporting Service (1985) .....	27
Holtzoff, Origin and Sources of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, 30 N.Y.U. L.Rev. 1058 (1955) .....	9, 10
Notes of Edmond Morgan on Preliminary Draft of Rule 31, [Federal] Rules of Civil Procedure (Feb. 1937)	18
Notes of Edson Sunderland on Preliminary Draft of Rules 31 through 34, [Federal] Rules of Civil Proce- dure (May 1936) .....	18
G. Ragland, Discovery Before Trial (1932) .....	12
Sunderland, Discovery Before Trial Under The New Federal Rules 15 Tenn. L. Rev. 737 (1930)	11
